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Honorable Albert L. Shumaker


Attorney, City of Centre


Shumaker & Associates


270 East Main Street


Centre, Alabama  35960





City Council Members – Compensation – Salaries – Term of Office – Cherokee County





The city council members of the City of Centre who have a fixed and unexpired term of office may not receive the insurance subsidy allowance provided to employees of the city during their current term of office without running afoul of sections 11-43-2 and 11-43-9 of the Code of Alabama.  Council members may receive the $150 monthly subsidy beginning in the next term, so long as the resolution authorizing such is passed at least six months prior to the municipal general election for the City of Centre to be held in August 2008.





Dear Mr. Shumaker:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Centre.








QUESTIONS





	(1)	Can the city council members of the City of Centre receive the insurance subsidy allowance pro�vided to employees of the city during their term of office without violating the provisions of section 11-43-2?





	(2)	Can the city council members of the City of Centre receive the insurance subsidy allowance provided to employees of the city during their term of office without violating the provisions of section 11-43-9?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your questions will be answered collectively.  In your letter of request to this Office, you stated that the salary for the mayor and council members of the City of Centre was established by ordinance number 128 on February 23, 1988.  You also stated that “[o]n September 24, 2007, the Council adopted a resolution authorizing the payment of $150.00 per month to each employee who elects to purchase family health insurance coverage and the council desires to extend this subsidy to council members who carry family health insurance.”  The council members are chosen in a general election held on the fourth Tuesday in August, quadrennially, since 1984.  Ala. Code § 11-43-2 (1989).  The council members of the City of Centre were last chosen during the general election held on August 22, 2004.





	The Alabama Constitution prohibits, as follows, city councils from in�creasing the compensation of elected or appointed officers or employees during their term of office:





The legislature shall have no power to grant or to authorize or require any county or municipal authority to grant, nor shall any county or municipal authority have power to grant any extra compensation, fee, or allowance to any public officer, servant, or employee, agent or contractor, after service shall have been ren�dered or contract made, nor to increase or decrease the fees and compensation of such officers during their terms of office; nor shall any officer of the state bind the state to the payment of any sum of money but by authority of law; provided this section shall not apply to allowances made by commissioners’ courts or boards of revenue to county officers for ex officio ser�vices, nor prevent the legislature from increasing or diminishing at any time the allowance to sheriffs or other officers for feeding, transferring, or guarding prisoners.





Ala. Const. art. IV, § 68 (emphasis added).  Section 281of the Alabama Con�stitution contains a similar prohibition: “[t]he salary, fees, or compensation of any officer holding any civil office of profit under this state or any county or municipality thereof, shall not be increased or diminished during the term for which he shall have been elected or appointed.”  Ala. Const. art. XVII, § 281.





	Section 11-43-9 of the Code of Alabama also provides as follows: 





The fees, salary, compensation or emoluments of any officer whose election or appointment is required or authorized by the applicable provisions of this title shall not be increased nor diminished during the term for which he shall have been elected or appointed, and no gratuitous appropriation in any case shall be made to or for the benefit of any officer or employee in addition to his salary.





Ala. Code § 11-43-9 (1989).  Finally, section 11-43-2 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, as follows:





The aldermen in such cities or towns shall be elected by the city or town at large at the first general election held on the fourth Tuesday in August, 1984, and quadrennially thereafter, or from wards as the said councils may determine, not less than six months before an election, and shall receive such salary as the council may prescribe, which must be fixed by the council not less than six months prior to each general municipal election.





Ala. Code § 11-43-2 (1989) (emphasis added).





	The Alabama Supreme Court addressed a similar question to the one posed here.  In Opinion by the Justices, 249 Ala. 88, 30 So. 2d 14 (1947), the Gover�nor asked the Court whether an act passed by the Legislature, which empowered the governing body of every county, municipality, and state department to con�tribute to the premiums for group life insurance for their respective officers and employees, violated sections 68 and 281 of the Constitution of Alabama.  The Court held that “the benefits received from group insurance therein provided may be considered as some increase in compensation.”  Opinion by the Justices, 249 Ala. at 91, 30 So. 2d at 17.  Consequently, the Court found that “officers who have a fixed and unexpired term would not, during such term, be . . . enti�tled to [the Act’s] benefits.”  Id. (emphasis added).  





	This Office reached a similar conclusion in an opinion issued to Maurice C. West, Mayor, City of Graysville, dated October 7, 1980, A.G. No. 81-00013.  In this opinion, Mayor West asked whether he could receive group insurance benefits authorized to be paid to him by the city council on August 5, 1980, when his new term of office was to begin on October 6, 1980.  Id.  Relevant to this inquiry was section 11-43-80 of the Code which, like section 11-43-2, pro�vides that the salary of the mayor must be fixed by the council not less than six months prior to the general election, which was July 8, 1980.  Id.; Ala. Code § 11-43-80 (Supp. 2007).  Because the insurance benefits authorized on August 5, 1980, did not occur six months prior to the general municipal election held on July 8, 1980, this Office concluded that, “[a]lthough it is permissible to provide such benefits to the Mayor, it will not be possible for this to be done during the term of office beginning October 6, 1980 . . .”  Id.  This Office is of a similar opinion with respect to the insurance subsidy allowance provided by the city council of the City of Centre.  


 


	On September 24, 2007, the city council authorized the payment of $150 per month to each employee who elects to purchase family health insurance cov�erage and desires to extend this subsidy to council members who currently carry family health insurance.  Because the proposed insurance allowance would be in addition to the current salary paid the elected officers of the city council, such benefits would constitute “extra compensation” under sections 68 and 281 of the Alabama Constitution, as well as section 11-43-9 of the Code.  See Opinion by the Justices, 249 Ala. at 91, 30 So. 2d at 17.  Although it is permissible to pro�vide the aforementioned benefits to elected members of the city council, “offi�cers with a fixed and unexpired term” may not receive such insurance benefits during their current unexpired term.  Council members may receive the $150 monthly subsidy beginning in the next term, so long as the resolution authoriz�ing the same is passed at least six months prior to the general election for the City of Centre to be held in August 2008.  Ala. Code § 11-43-2 (1989).  








CONCLUSION





	The city council members of the City of Centre who have a fixed and un�expired term of office may not receive the insurance subsidy allowance provided to employees of the city during their current term of office without running afoul of sections 11-43-2 and 11-43-9 of the Code.  Council members may receive the $150 monthly subsidy beginning in the next term, so long as the resolution authorizing such is passed at least six months prior to the municipal general election for the City of Centre to be held in August 2008.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Pete Smyczek of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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